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GURUNG (CODE NO. 132) 

 

Time: 3hrs     Total-80 marks   6(Six) periods a week 

 

Section Details of topics/Chapters Type of 
Questions 

No. of 
Questions 

Marks 

Section-A 
Reading (non-
textual) 15 (Marks) 

Unseen Passage/Prose or both SA(2) 06 12 

VSA(1) 03 03 

Section-B 
Writing 
25 (Marks) 

letter writing (Personal) 

  

L.A. 01 08 

Essay Writing (Any) (300 words)  

 

L.A. 01 12 

Translation (English to Gurung) 
U/S passage 

 

L.A. 01 05 

Section-C 
Grammar 
15 (Marks) 

 

S A(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

03 
 
 

09 

06 
 
 

09 

Section-D 
Literature 
Prose 
25 (Marks) 

 

 

SA(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

04 
 
 

05 

08 
 
 

05 

Poetry 

 

 

S A(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

04 
 
 

04 

08 
 
 

04 

 TOTAL   80 

 

 

6(Six) periods a week Total-80 marks

CLASS – IX (2018-19)



442

Prescribed Book 

1.  
Compiled, prepared and composed by Rup Raj Gurung. Published by ASG (T) 

BA 

 

2.  
Compiled by Meg Raj Gurung and Padma Gurung. Published by ASG (T) BA 

 

3.  
Compiled by Meg Raj Gurung and Padma Gurung. Published by ASG (T) BA 
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GURUNG (CODE NO. 132) 

Time: 3hrs          Total-80 marks   6(Six) periods a week 

 

Section Details of topics/Chapters Type of 
Questions 

No. of 
Questions 

Marks 

Section-A 
Reading 
(non-
textual)  
15 (Marks) 

One sentence answer, one word answer 
short answer type questions 

SA(2) 06 12 

VSA(1) 03 03 

Section-B 
Writing 
25 (Marks) 

letter writing (Personal) 

    

L.A. 01 08 

Essay Writing (Any) (300 words) 

 

L.A. 01 12 

Translation (English to Gurung) U/S 
passage 

 

L.A. 01 05 

Section-C 
Grammar 
15 (Marks) 

 

 

 

S A(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

03 
 
 

09 

06 
 
 

09 

Section-D 
Literature 
Prose 
25 (Marks) 

  

 

S A(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

04 
 
 

05 

08 
 
 

05 

Poetry 

  

 

S A(2) 
 
 

VSA(1) 

04 
 
 

04 

08 
 
 

04 

 TOTAL   80 

 

 

  

6(Six) periods a week Total-80 marks

CLASS – X (2018-19) 



444

Prescribed Book 

1.  
Compiled, prepared and composed by Rup Raj Gurung. Published by ASG (T) 

BA 

 

2.  
Compiled by Meg Raj Gurung and Padma Gurung. Published by ASG (T) BA 

 

3.  
Compiled by Meg Raj Gurung and Padma Gurung. Published by ASG (T) BA 

 


